

Telefon : 021 404 21 31 Fax: 021 404 21 95 E-mail: juridic@electromagnetica.ro www.electromagnetica.ro

SOLUTII DE ILUMINAT CU LED

STATII INCARCARE VEHICULE ELECTRICE ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE SI ELECTRONIC ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE SI ELECTRONICE

- INJECTIE MASE PLASTICE
- à PROIECTARE Ch PRODUCTIE ENERGIE ELECTRICA DIN SURSE





## REGENERABILE SI FURNIZARE ENERGIE ELECTRICA SUBCONTRACTARE PRODUSE SI SUBANSAMBLE ELECTRONICE, MASE PLASTICE, METALICE

## To: Bucharest Stock Exchange ASF, Financial Instruments and Investments Sector

## CURRENT REPORT

Report date: 23.12.2021

Name of the entity: ELECTROMAGNETICA S.A. Address: CALEA RAHOVEI NR. 266-268, SECTOR 5, BUCHAREST Phone: 404.21.02; 404.21.31 FAX: 404.21.95; 404.21.94 Serial number in the Trade Register: J 40/19/1991 Unique Registration Code: 414118 The subscribed and paid-in share capital: 67,603,870.4 lei Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Premium Category, BVB

Events to be reported: File no. 3778/2/2016, File no. 3778/2/2016 / a1

ELECTROMAGNETICA SA informs the shareholders and investors that the High Court of Cassation and Justice - Administrative Litigation Section, ruled on December 22, 2021, as follows:

a) File no. 3778/2/2016 / a1:

Rejects the request regarding the notification of the Constitutional Court with the solution of the exception of unconstitutionality of the provisions of art. 63 paragraph (2) of the Competition Law no. 21/1996, republished, formulated by the appellant - plaintiff ELECTROMAGNETICA SA. With appeal within 48 hours from the pronouncement. Delivered in open court today, December 22, 2021.

b) File no. 3778/2/2016:

Rejects the request for notification of the Court of Justice of the European Union in order to appellant preliminary decision, formulated by the pronounce а plaintiff ELECTROMAGNETICA SA. Dismisses the appeal declared by the appellant - the plaintiff ELECTROMAGNETICA SA against the civil sentence no. 4540 of November 23, 2017, pronounced by the Bucharest Court of Appeal - Section VIII of Administrative and Fiscal Litigation, as unfounded. Definitive. Delivered in open court today, December 22, 2021.

> CEO Eugen Scheusan